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January 22, 2003

Howard Laks Associates Architects

1545 Twelfth Street

Santa Monica, CA 90401

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-02-346

Dear Mr. Laks:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Your request is specifically in reference to the 1411 7th Street, Santa Monica, California multi-family project (“multi- family project”).

QUESTION


May you participate, as an agent of your client, in the presentation of the multi-family project when it is presented to the planning commission on appeal?

CONCLUSION

Based on our previous analysis and advice to you, as referenced in the two separate advice letters listed below, you may represent your client regarding the multi-family project before the planning commission.  However, you may only act in your private/professional capacity and may not purport to act in your official capacity as a member of the architectural review board.

FACTS


You are a member of the City of Santa Monica Architectural Review Board (“ARB”).  As a practicing architect within the City of Santa Monica, you have designed a multi-family apartment project that was subject to the review of the architectural review board.  You recused yourself by leaving the council chambers during the review of this specific item when it was presented to the board.  The architectural review board approved the project, however, two members of the general public have appealed the decision of the ARB to the planning commission.  The planning commission will review the project on January 22, 2003.

You recently requested and received advice from the FPPC this year in two separate letters that advised on similar issues.  (Laks Advice Letters Nos. A-02-155 and A-02-215.) You have specifically asked whether your current request is consistent with the previous advice we have issued to you in both of these letters.

In Advice Letter No. A-02-215, you were advised that you may appear before the city planning commission in your private capacity, to present an appeal of an architectural review board ruling against your client’s development proposal. That letter concerned a different proposal than the multi-family project. You were also advised that you may participate in the presentation as long as you do not purport to act in an official capacity as an ARB member.

In Advice Letter No. A-02-155, we advised you that the City of Santa Monica Planning Commission is not the same agency as, or under the budgetary authority of the ARB.  Since the planning commission and the ARB are not considered a single agency, but are two separate agencies for purposes of the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules, regulation 18702.3(a) does not apply.

There is nothing in your current request that alters our previous written advice to you.  Therefore, you may represent your client regarding the multi-family project before the planning commission.  However, you may only act in your private/professional capacity and may not purport to act in your official capacity as a member of the architectural review board.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:
 Jill Stecher


Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





